best evidenced by a quoted market price if one exists.  The estimated fair value of the Company’s
financial instruments is based on the market prices and valuation methodologies.

18. Going concern

The Company’s total assets exceeded its total liabilities by $84,061,570 at the reporting date.  At
September 30, 2013 total assets had exceeded total liabilities by $11,411,986.

Without the continued support of the GORTT through subventions, the Company may not be able to
continue as a going concern.  However there is no evidence to suggest that this support will be withheld.

19. Prior year adjustment

The prior year adjustment relates to the amortisation of deferred income to match project expense in
connection with the Microsoft Enterprise Agreement for the period July 2013 to September 2013.
Funding for this expense was received on January 16, 2014 and should have been recognised in the
financials ending September 30, 2013.  The effect on the financial statements is summarized as follows:

 Balance as at October 1, 2013

As previously

stated
Prior year

adjustment  As restated
 $  $  $

(a) Statement of proift/(loss) and
other comprehensive income

Amortisation of deferred income 23,076,195  8,961,444  32,037,639
Retained earnings (309,099)  6,721,085  6,411,986

(b) Statement of financial position
Provision for taxation 11,305,159  2,240,359  13,545,518
Deferred income 59,322,280  (8,961,444)  50,360,836
Taxation payable (679,960)  (2,240,359)  (2,920,319)

68.

F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S

NAT IONAL  INFORMAT ION AND COMMUNICAT ION TECHNOLOGY COMPANY L IM I TED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS: For the year ended September 30, 2014

(Expressed in Trinidad and Tobago dollars)

20. Operating costs

Operating costs are comprised of the expenses incurred by the Company in engaging service providers
with respect to the physical infrastructure, software and maintenance services associated with the
provision of ICT services to GORTT for the following projects: - Govnett II, Single Electronic Window
(SEW), Star.tt, Portal, Microsoft and Others.